b) where the Company’s Ordinary Shares are not traded on AIM, appoint an independent
financial adviser to undertake the role of the Board for the purposes of the relevant Articles.
Any such adviser must have relevant experience and relevant background for takeover
matters. Such an adviser shall then have similar powers as set forth above in the relevant
Articles relating to the Board.

6.17 Cancellation of AIM Listing

If the Company wishes the London Stock Exchange to cancel the admission of its Ordinary Shares
to listing on AIM, the matter must be submitted to be decided by a General Meeting. The resolution
by the General Meeting shall be made by a qualified majority of three quarters (3/4) of the Ordinary
Shares represented and votes cast at a General Meeting.

7. Significant Shareholders

Insofar as is known to the Directors, the following interests will represent three per cent. or more of the
issued share capital of the Company, immediately following Admission:

Number of Percentage of Percentage
Existing Existing Number of of Enlarged

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary
Shares as Shares as at Shares Share Capital

at the date of the date of following following
Shareholder this document this document Admission Admission

Marko Salmi 3,389,570 17.59 3,389,570 14.67
A&B (HK) Company Limited 3,027,640 15.72 3,408,409 14.75
Tom-Erik Lind 2,225,600 11.55 2,552,523 11.04
Aviva Investors Global Services Limited — — 2,305,769 9.98
Markku Jalkanen 1,794,890 9.32 1,794,890 7.77
Juho Jalkanen* 1,082,570 5.62 1,082,570 4.68
Sirpa Jalkanen 1,078,500 5.60 1,078,500 4.67
Maija-Leena Holl mén 1,078,500 5.60 1,078,500 4.67
Katriina Peltola 1,078,500 5.60 1,078,500 4.67
Timo Syrjälä 520,830 2.70 924,676 4.00

* of which, 1,078,500 are held by Juho Jalkanen directly and 4,070 are held by Juho Jalkanen’s family being Aaro Jalkanen,
Enna Jalkanen and Heikki Jalkanen.

 of which, 520,830 are held directly by Timo Syrjälä and 403,846 are held by Acme Investments SPF S.à.r.l., an entity wholly
owned by Timo Syrjälä.

138

8. Related Party Transactions

8.1 Other than those matters referred to in note 20 to the Historical Financial Information on the
Company, the Company has not entered into any related party transaction in the financial period
covered by the reports in Part IV of this document or from the end of that period to the date of